# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BIOLOK INTERNATIONAL INC.	11/30/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVOLLUTION IP HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	3500 South Dupont Highway
City:	Dover
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19901

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5622499

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)770-7901 703.770.7900 Phone:

Email: ying.mai@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sheridan K Snedden Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

034920-0000001 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sheridan Snedden

Total Attachments: 3

501752375

source=403219684\_1#page1.tif source=403219684\_1#page2.tif source=403219684\_1#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 027362 FRAME: 0316

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bio-Lok International Inc., having a place of business at 2300 Riverchase Center, Birmingham, Alabama 35244, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right for patents listed on the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Evollution IP Holdings, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 3500 South Dupont Highway, Dover, Delaware 19901, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, application and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes, and divisions which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in the said application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes, and divisions which may be granted therefor and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said application; and Assignor further grants to Assignee the sole right to sue and collect damages for past infringement;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY warrants and covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, extension, substitute and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this

1 of 3

403206294v1

PATENT REEL: 027362 FRAME: 0317 invention in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

On Behalf of Bio-Lok International Inc.

Signature of Officer:

Officer's Name:

Officer's Title:

Date of Execution:

David P. Dutil

SVP and General Counsel

November 30, 2011

## **SCHEDULE A**

Title Of Invention	Number	Issue Date
Transcutaneous Port Having Micro-Textured Surfaces For Tissue And Bone Integration	US 20050267591; U.S. Application No. 11/127949	Dec 13, 2011
Dental Implant System	U.S. 5415545	May 16, 1995
Micromechanical Seal	U.S. 5447434	Sep 5, 1995
Buttress Thread Implant	U.S. 5964766	Oct 12, 1999
Dental Irrigation Drill With Internal Anti- Backwash Baffle	U.S. 6106292	Aug 22, 2000
Buttress Thread Dental Implant	U.S. 6149432	Nov 21, 2000
Analog Dental Wrench	U.S. 6162053	Dec 19, 2000
Implantation Of Surgical Implants With Calcium Sulfate	U.S. 6224635	May 1, 2001
Implant With Enlarged Proximal Segment	U.S. 6406296	Jun 18, 2002
Dental Implant System With Repeating Microgeometric Surface Patterns	U.S. 6419491	Jul 16, 2002
Dental Implant Having A Dual Bio-Affinity Collar	U.S. 6454569	Sep 24, 2002
Surgical Implant System Article And Kit	U.S. 6582228	Jun 24, 2003
Dental Implant/Abutment Interface And System Having Prong And Channel Interconnections	U.S. 6648643	Nov 18, 2003
Method Of Bone Expansion And Compression For Receiving A Dental Implant Using Threaded Expanders	U.S. 7241144	Jul 10, 2007
Method Of Manufacturing A Dental Abutment	U.S. 5622499	Apr 22, 1997

3 of 3